

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

<b>JOHN BRADBURY,</b>	)	
	)	<b>Supreme Court Docket No. 49667-2022</b>
<b>Petitioner/Appellant,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>vs.</b>	)	<b>APPELLANT’S BRIEF</b>
	)	
<b>CITY OF LEWISTON,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Respondent,</b>	)	
_____	)	

**Appeal from the District Court of the Second Judicial District  
for Nez Perce County.**

**Honorable Richard Greenwood, District Judge, presiding**

**John Bradbury  
729 Preston Ave, Lewiston, Idaho, 83501 for Appellant**

**Bentley Guy Stromberg  
321 13<sup>th</sup> Street, Lewiston, Idaho 83501, for Respondent  
(Clements, Brown and McNichols, P.A.)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3**

**I. NATURE OF THE CASE ..... 6**

**II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6**

**III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... 9**

**IV. ISSUES ON APPEAL .....15**

**DISCUSSION ..... 156**

**1. Introduction: ..... 16**

**2. The Golf Course and Library Loans..... 22**

**3. Accumulating the Sanitary Utility Fees ..... 30**

**4. The Ratepayers Are Entitled to Remedies..... 31**

**5. Petitioner Has Standing to Raise All Utility Issues..... 35**

**6. Payments to Private Entities ..... 39**

**7. The City Attorney’s Opinion Letters ..... 41**

**8. Petitioner Is Entitled Lawyers Fees and Costs..... 43**

**V. CONCLUSION**

**Appendix**

**City Code Provisions**

**Signals**

**R = Record**

**CR = Confidential Record**

**SR = Supplemental Record**

**CSR = Confidential Supplemental Record**

**L = Lines**

## Table of Cases and Authorities

### Cases

<i>Allen v Cambell</i> , 169 Idaho 125, 492 P.3d 1084 (2021).....	44
<i>A. L. Nowels v. Ketchersid Music, Inc</i> 80 Idaho 486, 333 P.2d 869 (1958).....	33
<i>Asson v. City of Burley</i> , 105 Idaho 432, 670 P.2d 839 (1983).....	26
<i>Bannock County v. Citizen’s Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 53 Idaho 159, 167 (1933).....	23
<i>Bannock County v. C. Bunting &amp; Co.</i> , 4 Idaho 156, 167, 37 P. 277 (1894).....	225, 26, 27, 28
<i>Bedke v. Ellsworth</i> , 168 Idaho 63, 480 P.3d 121 (2021) .....	11, 27, 37
<i>BHA Investments, Inc. v City of Boise</i> , 141 Idaho 168, 108 P.3d 315 (2004) .....	35,37
<i>City of Boise v. Frazier</i> , 143 Idaho 1, 137 P.3d 388 (2006) .....	27
<i>City of Challis v. Consent of the Governed Caucus</i> , 159 Idaho 398, 361 P.3d 485 (2015)...	27, 28
<i>City of Grangeville v. Haskin</i> , 116 Idaho 535, 777 P.2d 1208 (1989).....	18
<i>City of Idaho Falls v. Fuhriman</i> , 149 Idaho 574, 237 P.3d 1209 (2010) .....	27, 28
<i>City of Pocatello v. Peterson</i> , 93 Idaho 774, 473 P.2d 644 (1970) .....	26
<i>Dunbar v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Canyon County</i> , 5 Idaho 407, 49 P.409 (1897).....	26, 27, 38
<i>Dykstra v Dykstra</i> , 94 Idaho 797, 798 P.2d 1270 (1972) .....	27, 38, 49
<i>Eighteen Mile Ranch LLC v Nord Excavating &amp; Paving, Inc.</i> , 141 Idaho 716, 117 P.3d 130 (2005).....	44
<i>Engelking v. Investment Board</i> , 93 Idaho 217, 458 P.2d 213 (1989) .....	23
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v Tucker</i> , 142 Idaho 191, 125 P.3d 1067 (2005) .....	35
<i>Fruharty v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 29 Idaho 203, 158 P. 320 (1916).....	40, 41
<i>Fortin v. State</i> , 160 Idaho 437, 374 P.3d 600 (2016).....	45
<i>Gifford v. West Ada Joint School District #2</i> , ___ Idaho ___, 498 P.3d 1206 (2021).....	36
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 155 Idaho 610, 315 P.3d 798 (2013).....	43
<i>Hill-Vu Mobile Home Park v. City of Pocatello</i> , 162 Idaho 588, 402 P.3d 1041 (2017). 18, 33, 36	
<i>Inclusion, Inc. v Idaho Dept of Health and Welfare</i> 161 Idaho 239, 385 P.3d 1 (2016).....	45, 46
<i>In re Keeper of the Records</i> , 348 F.3d 16 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	43
<i>Kidwell v U.S. Mktg. Inc.</i> , 102 Idaho 451, 631 P.2d 622 (1981) .....	45, 49
<i>Lewiston Independent School Dist. No. 1 v. City of Lewiston</i> , 151 Idaho 800, 264 P.3d 800 (2011).....	35, 46
<i>Michalk v. Michalk</i> , 148 Idaho 224, 230 P.3d 580 (2009).....	45
<i>Miles v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 116 Idaho 635, 778 P.2d 757 (1989) .....	11, 37
<i>North Idaho Bldg Contractors v. City of Hayden</i> , 158 Idaho 79, 348 P.3d 1086 (2015) 18, 25, 30	
<i>Realty West, Inc. v Thomas</i> , 95 Idaho 262, 506 P.2d 830 (1973) .....	49
<i>School Dis’t No. 8 v. Twin Falls Mut. Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 30 Idaho 400, 164 P. 1174.....	40
<i>State v. Harold</i> , 113 Idaho 938, 750 P.2d 959 (Ct. App. 1988).....	38
<i>State v. Iwakiri</i> , 106 Idaho 618, 682 P.2d (1984) .....	43

<i>State v. Malcom</i> , 39 Idaho 185, 226 P.1083 (1924).....	38
<i>Sweitzer v Dean</i> 118 Idaho 468, 798 P.2d 27 (1990).....	33
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 62 Idaho 212, 109 P.2d (1941) .....	23
<i>Thomson v. City of Lewiston</i> , 137 Idaho 473, 50 P.3d 488 (2003).....	46
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 162 Idaho 11, 19, 394 P.3d 54 (2017).....	11
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 94 S. Ct. 3090, 41 L.Ed. 1039 (1974).....	43
<i>Veatch v. City of Moscow</i> , 18 Idaho 313 109 P.722 (1910).....	26
<i>Village of Moyie Springs v. Aurora Mfg. Co.</i> , 82 Idaho 337, 353 P.2d 337 (1960) .....	25, 40

**United States Constitution**

Fifth Amendment .....	33
Fourteenth Amendment .....	33

**Idaho Constitution**

Article VII, Section 6.....	9, 16, 34
Article VIII, Section 3.....	9, 12, 13, 22, 24, 25, 30, 34
Article IX, Section 1 .....	36
Article XII, Section 4.....	14, 16, 17, 38, 39, 40, 43

**Statutes**

I.C. § 6-901 <i>et seq</i> .....	11
I.C. § 6-902, 5 & 6 .....	33
I.C. § 6-904 C.....	33
I.C. § 6-905 .....	13
I.C. § 6-906 .....	9, 14, 32
I.C. § 8-101 <i>et seq</i> .....	33
I.C. § 12-117 .....	17
I.C. § 12-121 .....	16
I.C. § 50-219 .....	9, 14, 33
I.C. § 50-235 .....	17
I.C. § 50-301 .....	17
I.C. § 50-323 .....	17
I.C. § 50-325 .....	17
I.C. § 50-332 .....	17
I.C. § 50-344 .....	17

I.C. § 50-701 .....	17
I.C. § 50-1005 A .....	20, 29, 30
I.C. § 50-1014 .....	9, 13, 20
I.C. § 50- 1020 .....	20
I.C. § 50-1028 .....	29
I.C. §63-601 .....	17
I.C. §63.1301.....	17
I.C. § 63-1311 .....	9, 10, 13, 15, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 49
I.C. § 63-1313 .....	17

**City Code**

LCC 2-92 .....	10, 14, 19, 34, 46
LCC 2-93 .....	19, 34, 46
LCC 2-94 .....	14, 19, 46
LCC 36.5-3 (repealed 9/9/19).....	7, 10, 19
LCC 36.5-4 (repealed 9/9/18).....	7, 10, 19
LCC 36.5-4 (x).....	10, 19
LCC 36.5.5.....	10

**Rules**

I.A.R 35(a)(5), (b)(5) .....	16
I.A.R 40.....	16
I.A.R 41.....	16
I.R.C.P. 54(c) .....	48
I.R.C.P 77.....	14, 34
I.R.E. 502 .....	12, 41, 42
I.R.E. 502 (a)(1).....	42
I.R.E. 502 (a)(5).....	42
I.R.E. 502 (b) .....	42

**Other Authority**

8 John Henry Wigmore, Evidence, Sec. 2292, at 545 (John T. McNaughton ed. 1961).....	43
2 Paul R. Rice, Attorney-Client Privilege in the U.S., sec. 9:79 at 357 (2d ed. 1999).....	43
Att’y. Gen. Op. No. 95-97 .....	41
Black’s Law Dictionary 11 <sup>th</sup> ed. ....	23, 26
